The share split and redemption procedure is subject to that the
EGM on October 25, 2016 resolves in accordance with the Board’s
proposal of a split of existing Shares (so-called share split) and
reduction of shareholders’ equity to be distributed to the Compa-
ny’s shareholders through the redemption of Redemption Shares.
Further, the above is also subject to that the EGM in connection
with the share split and redemption, resolves on a bonus issue and
a change of the Company’s articles of association in accordance
with the Board’s proposal.

55

Indicative financial effects of the redemption
procedure
As a result of the proposed distribution of assets by way of the
mandatory redemption procedure, the total shareholders’ equity in
the Company will be decreased by approximately SEK 103 million
(USD 12 million1). The assets to be distributed to the sharehold-

ers consist of cash held on account by the Company, which con-
sequently will be decreased with an equal amount. Below stated
pro forma shows the indicative financial effects of the redemption
procedure on the Company’s balance sheet as per June 30, 2016.

Balance sheet in brief – the group
(Rounded off to closest million)

(USD million) Before (June 30, 2016) Change After

Non current assets 189 – 189

Cash and cash equivalents 41 -12 29

Other current assets 8 – 8

TOTAL ASSETS 238 -12 226

Shareholders’ equity 207 -12 195

Non current liabilities 4 – 4

Current liabilities 27 – 27

Total liabilities 31 – 31

TOTAL Shareholders’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 238 -12 226

1	 Rounded of to closest million and based on the SEK/USD exchange rate as at June 30, 2016 (1.00 USD = 8.4813 SEK).

66

Certain Swedish Tax Considerations

The following summary of certain tax considerations that
may arise as a result of the proposed split and redemption
is based on current Swedish tax legislation and is intended
only as general information for shareholders in Tethys Oil
who are resident in Sweden for tax purposes, unless oth-
erwise indicated. The information is limited and general
in nature. This description does not deal comprehensively
with all tax consequences that may occur for shareholders.